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This FTS-produced report presents humanitarian funding information reported to and processed by FTS. The 2022 and 2023 data are
yearly whereas 2024 data is as of 30 September 2024 presented under the “Overview of Humanitarian Funding” section. The dollar sign
given in all tables refers to the United States dollar. The content and format of this report are under validation. Please send all related
guestions and comments to fts@un.org. All monthly reports can be found here.

Overview of Humanitarian Funding

Table 1: Total Processed Humanitarian Funding / Source: FTS

2022 2023 2024
Total Humanitarian Funding $41.95BN | $36.40BN N/A  $22.49BN
Inside GHO Funding $30.44BN | $25.11BN N/A  $16.20BN
Outside GHO Funding $11.50BN | $11.29BN N/A  $6.29BN
GHO Requirements $51.64BN 1 $56.08BN N/A  $49.04BN
GHO Coverage 58.96% | 44.78% N/A  33.03%

What Table 1 tells us — FTS processed $22.49 billion humanitarian funding for 2024 as of 30 September 2024. This
includes funding towards coordinated plans ($16.20 billion) and funding falling outside the coordinated efforts ($6.29
billion). GHO coverage for 2024 funding stands at 33.03 per cent with GHO requirements in the amount of $49.04 billion.
Unmet requirements for 2024 stand at $32.84 billion (66.97 per cent).

Table 2: Top Five Most Funded Sectors & Share of GBV (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

SECTORS 2022 2023 2024

FOOD SECURITY 1 $12.82BN 30.57% 1 $9.56BN 26.28% 1 $6.21BN 27.63%
MULTIPLE SECTORS- 4  $4.05BN 9.68% 5 $2.23BN 6.13% 2 $2.13BN 9.50%
Shared

HEALTH 2 $4.95BN 11.81% 2 $3.84BN 10.55% 3 $1.95BN 8.68%
MULTI-SECTOR 3  $4.17BN 9.95% 3 $3.74BN 10.28% 4 $1.44BN 6.40%
COORDINATION AND 5 $1.19BN 5.30%
SUPPORT SERVICES

PROTECTION 4 $2.36BN 6.51%

NUTRITION 5 $2.19BN 5.23%

GBV 14 $273.11M 0.65% 15  $368.40M 1.01% 14  $275.63M 1.23%
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Coordinate the global emergency response to save lives and protect people in humanitarian crises.
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What Table 2 tells us — “Food Security” has remained the most funded sector for the last three years and received 27.63
per cent of total humanitarian funding in 2024. “Multiple sectors shared”, referring to funding disbursed among more than
one sector, ranks second in 2024. Health is in third place with $1.95 billion funding, corresponding to 8.68 per cent.

Health ranked second and multi-sector third both in 2022 and 2023. However, there is $1.11 billion decrease in funding
towards Health sector from 2022 to 2023. Such decrease also applies to funding towards multi-sector for refugees-focused

humanitarian aids from 2022 to 2023, equaling around $430 million.

GBV funding for 2022 stands at $273.11 million, for 2023 at $368.40 million and for 2024 at $275.63 million — which is
slightly better in terms of per cent of total funding compared to 2022 and 2023.

Table 3: Total Funding Distribution by OCHA Regions (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

REGIONS 2022 2023 2024

Middle East and North  $10.05BN 23.96% $10.39BN 28.56% $5.70BN 25.35%
Africa (ROMENA)

Southern and Eastern $9.17BN 21.86% $7.50BN 20.60% $4.96BN 22.08%
Africa (ROSEA)

West and Central $4.73BN 11.28% $4.10BN 11.28% $3.52BN 15.68%
Africa (ROWCA)

Global $3.58BN 8.54% $4.07BN 11.18% $2.26BN 10.07%
Asia and the Pacific $6.04BN 14.42% $3.84BN 10.56% $2.11BN 9.39%
(ROAP)

Europe $5.51BN 13.14% $4.13BN 11.37% §1.72BN 7.66%
Latin America and the $1.83BN 4.37% $1.94BN 5.36% $1.13BN 5.06%
Caribbean (ROLAC)

Multiple Locations  $1.38BN 3.30% $519.67M 1.43% $902.37M 4.01%
(shared)

What Table 3 tells us - ROMENA ranks first in 2024 with $5.70 billion, corresponding to 25.35 per cent of total
humanitarian funding. Yemen ($1.85 billion), OPT ($1.76 billion) and Syrian Arab Republic ($1.10 billion) are having the
majority of the 2024 ROMENA funding. ROMENA also took the lead in 2022 and 2023 funding with $10.05 billion and
$10.39 billion respectively.

ROSEA ranks second for the last three years and 22.08 per cent of 2024 total humanitarian funding goes towards this
region.

ROLAC is the least funded among all for the last three years, capturing 5.06 per cent of 2024 funds, 5.36 per cent of 2023
funds and 4.37 per cent of 2022 funds.

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Table 4: Top Five Most Funded Countries (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

COUNTRY 2022 2023 2024
Global 3  $3.58BN 8.54% 1 $4.07BN 11.18% 1 $2.26BN 10.07%
Yemen 4  $2.81BN 6.70% 4 $2.18BN 6.01% 2 $1.85BN 8.27%
OPT 3 $1.76BN 7.87%
Ukraine 1 $4.55BN 10.85% 2 $3.62BN 9.97% 4 $1.57BN 6.98%
Sudan 5 $1.43BN 6.37%
Syrian Arab Republic 5  $2.63BN 6.29% 3 $3.19BN 8.77%

Afghanistan 2  $3.82BN 912% 5 $1.90BN 5.23%

What Table 4 tells us — Yemen, ranked fourth both in 2022 and 2023, is the most funded country in 2024 with $1.85
billion as of 30 September 2024. OPT ranks second with $1.76 billion funding, that is followed by Ukraine with $1.57
billion in 2024. Sudan is in the fourth place with $1.43 billion in 2024.

Ukraine was the most funded both in 2022 and 2023 with a $924.83 million funding decrease from 2022 to 2023.

8.54 percent of 2022 funding, 11.18 percent of 2023 funding and 10.07 per cent of 2024 funding have been reported
under the “Global” category for HQ support and regional humanitarian operations.

Table 5: Top Five Donors (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

2022 2023 2024
1 USA-$17.27BN 41.18% USA - $13.48BN 37.04% USA - $8.68BN 38.63%
) GERMANY - 12.08% GERMANY - 10.64% ECHO - $2.12BN 9.44%
$5.06BN $3.87BN
Top
) ECHO - $3.02BN 7.20% ECHO - $3.10BN 8.51% GERMANY - 5.55%
Five 3
$1.24BN

Donors

4 JAPAN - $1.75BN 4.19% JAPAN - $1.45BN 3.98% SWEDEN - $1.19BN 5.31%

5 U.K. - $1.40BN 3.35% SAUDI ARABIA - 3.56% UK. -$1.16BN 5.20%
$1.29BN
Share of Top Five
Donors out of Total 68.00% 63.74% 64.12%

Funding

What Table 5 tells us — Across the last three years, USA has been the top donor and provides 38.63 per cent of the
total humanitarian funding in 2024 ($8.68 billion). ECHO, ranked third in both 2022 and 2023, has risen to the second place
in 2024 with $2.12 billion funding. Germany, which occupied the second place both in 2022 and 2023, has reported
significantly less contributions in 2024 and dropped to third place. The top five donors have provided 64.12 per cent of
2024 total funding.

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Table 6: Top Five Recipients (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

2022 2023 2024
1 WFP - $12.73BN 30.35% WFP - $8.18BN 22.47% WFP - $6.46BN 28.74%
2 UNICEF - $5.09BN 12.15% UNHCR - $3.78BN 10.39% UNHCR - $2.04BN 9.10%
Top 3 UNHCR - $4.40BN 10.49% UNICEF - $3.21BN 8.83% UNICEF - $1.54BN 6.86%
i
Ve INTERNATIONAL 4.61% INTERNATIONAL 5.41% INTERNATIONAL 4.40%
Recipients 4 NGOs NGOs NGOs
(CONFIDENTIAL) - (CONFIDENTIAL) - (CONFIDENTIAL) -
$1.93BN $1.96BN $990.57M
5 ICRC - $1.72BN - 4.12% ICRC - $1.78BN - 4.89% IOM - $858.36M 3.82%
Share of Top Five
Recipients out of Total 61.72% 51.99% 52.92%
Funding

What Table 6 tells us — The top five recipients of 2024 consist of international NGOs reported anonymously as well as
four UN agencies. This top five have received 52.92 per cent of total funds in 2024. WFP, UNICEF and UNHCR are in the
top three recipients and WFP has by far been the most funded, despite the decrease in funding amount, for the last three
years.

Table 7: Funding Overview by Recipient Types (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

2022 2023 2024
Local Governments 83,353,755 0.01% $5,103,251 0.01%
Local NGOs/CSOs $56,381,843 0.13% $120,763,016 0.33% $43,163,278 0.19%
Local/National $51,947,405 0.12% $49,628,102 0.14% $32,519,301 0.14%
. Private

National and Organizations

Local

Organizations | National $644,073,874 1.54% $1,186,841,373 3.26% $714,318,110 3.18%
Governments
National $332,181,888 0.79% $629,083,622 1.73% $203,514,622 0.90%
NGOs/CSOs
Red Cross/Red $23,803,351 0.06% $364,866,686 1.00% $31,222,571 0.14%
Crescent National
Societies
Total of National and $1,111,742,116 2.65% 2,356,286,050 6.47%  $1,024,737,882 4.56%
Local Organizations
International NGOs $7,224,689,318 17.22% $8,111,779,046 22.28% $4,898,407,400 21.78%
International Private $996,202,345 2.37% $820,595,329 2.25% $579,006,737 2.57%
Organizations

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org
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Other

International Red
Cross/Red Crescent
Movement

Internationally
Affiliated
Organizations

Other Multilateral
Organizations

Pooled Funds
UN Agencies

Uncategorized
Private
Organizations

$2,739,791,845 6.53% $3,095,453,928

$341,531,519 0.81% $239,691,198

$381,720,577 0.91% $100,998,794

$2,049,677,018 4.89% $1,755,110,152

$27,584,655,262 65.75%  $20,558,095,159

8.50% $1,110,915,255 4.94%

0.66% $97,269,839 0.43%

0.28% $64,314,068 0.29%

4.82% $1,234,190,429 5.49%

56.47%  $13,373,279,959 59.45%

$136,129 0.00%

Other Total

$40,843,046,078 97.35% $34,051,956,606

93.53% $21,469,739,107  95.44%

Grand Total

$41,954,788,194 100.00% $36,408,242,656

100.00% $22,494,476,989 100.00%

What Table 7 tells us — National and local organizations have received 4.56 per cent ($1.02 billion) of the total
humanitarian funding in 2024. UN Agencies, Funds and Programmes have received the most funds in 2024: 59.45 per cent
($13.37 billion). The second most funded among all in 2024 is International NGOs with $4.89 billion (21.78 percent).

Table 8: Comparative “Inside vs. Outside GHO” Funding Overview (%) / Source: FTS

Year Inside GHO Funding Outside GHO Funding
2022 73% 27%
2023 69% 31%
2024 72% 28%

What Table 8 tells us — 72 per cent of the 2024 total humanitarian funding ($16.20 billion) went towards 43 coordinated
plans consisting of 24 HRPs, 8 FAs, 9 RRPs and 2 other types of plans. Outside GHO funding for 2024 stands at 28.00 per
cent with $6.29 billion.

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org



Table 9: 3-Year GHO Funding Progress: 2022-2023-2024 / Source: FTS

2022 GHO Funding Progress 2023 GHO Funding Progress 2024 GHO Funding Progress
GHO GHO GHO GHO GHO GHO
Plan Type GHO Funding Plan Type GHO Funding Plan Type GHO Funding
Requirements  Coverage Requirements  Coverage Requirements Coverage
27 HRPs 20,328,869,659 33,092,083,884 61.43% 26 HRPs $18,984,371,366 $40,025,305,601 47.43% 24 HRPs $12,399,398,921 $33,366,810,766 37.16%
8 RRPs 5186,635429 12,673,115512 40.93% 9RRPs $3,448,947,167 $12,524,100,642 27.54% 9 RRPs $1,849,986,103  $11,147,751,570 16.60%
6 FAs 4,233,792,104 5,024,497,334 84.26% 7FAs $2,282,542,248 $2,853,450,941 79.99% 8FAs $1,920,975951 $4,428,669,179  43.38%

2 Other Plans 696,949,603 850,484,494 81.95% 3 Other Plans $397,351,192 $682,220,322 58.24% 2 Other Plans $31,999,020 $105,799,056 30.25%
Grand Total 30,446,246,795 51,640,181,224 58.96% Grand Total 25,113,211,973 56,085,077,506 44.78% Grand Total 16,202,359,995 49,049,030,571 33.03%

What Table 9 tells us - HRPs constitute 76.53 per cent of 2024 total GHO funding ($12.39 billion). This is followed by
FAs with 11.86 per cent ($1.92 billion), RRPs with 11.42 per cent ($1.84 billion) and other types of plans with 0.20 per
cent ($31.99 million).

GHO Requirements have risen by 8.61 per cent from 2022 to 2023 and decreased by 12.55 percent from 2023 to 2024
bearing in mind that 2024 figures cover the first nine months of 2024 only.

The mission of the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) is to
Coordinate the global emergency response to save lives and protect people in humanitarian crises.
We advocate for effective and principled humanitarian action by all, for all.
www.unocha.org



Table 10: Comparative 2024 GHO Funding Progress as of end of August vs. as of end of
September / Source: FTS

2024 GHO Funding Progress as of end of August 2024 GHO Funding Progress as of end of September
Coordinated Coordinated Coverage
Coordinated plan Required (US$)  Funded (USS) Coordinated plan Required (US$)  Funded (US$)
plan type Coverage (%) plan type (%)

Afghanistan HRP $3,059,587,797  $762,390,560 24.90% Afghanistan HRP $3,059,587,797  $958,490,977 31.30%
Burkina Faso HRP $934,604,385 $334,399,623 35.80% Burkina Faso HRP $934,604,385 $344,930,210 36.90%
Cameroon HRP $371,369,724 $132,096,386 35.60% Cameroon HRP $371,369,724 $135,843,365 36.60%
Central African Republic HRP $367,670,976 $192,574,293 52.40% Central African Republic HRP $367,670,976 $192,498,330 52.40%
Chad HRP $1,124,572,823  $393,081,719 35.00% Chad HRP $1,124,572,823  $478,028,559 42.50%
Colombia HRP $331,990,687 $152,741,068 46.00% Colombia HRP $331,990,687 $155,139,648 46.70%
Democratic Republic of Congo HRP $2,580,627,746  $962,720,561 37.30% Democratic Republic of Congo HRP $2,580,627,746  $1,148,715654  44.50%
El Salvador HRP $86,585,525 $22,226,341 25.70% El Salvador HRP $86,585,525 $21,377,985 24.70%
Ethiopia HRP $3,235782,784  $694,849,730 21.50% Ethiopia HRP $3,235782,784  $679,236,639 21.00%
Guatemala HRP $125,401,425 $47,444,813 37.80% Guatemala HRP $125,401,425 $48,444,813 38.60%
Haiti HRP $673,767,352 $236,230,906 35.10% Haiti HRP $673,767,352 $264,240,219 39.20%
Honduras HRP $203,159,869 $62,684,805 30.90% Honduras HRP $203,159,869 $62,244,276 30.60%
Mali HRP $701,569,941 $200,130,622 28.50% Mali HRP $701,569,941 $200,461,871 28.60%
Mozambicque HRP $413,420,177 $151,135716 36.60% Mozambique HRP $413,420,177 $153,264,591 37.10%
Myanmar HRP $993,548,103 $251,037,448 25.30% Myanmar HRP $993,548,103 $278,459,885 28.00%
Niger HRP $662,192,757 $249,271,060 37.60% Niger HRP $662,192,757 $281,280,004 42.50%
Nigeria HRP $926,542,686 $413,753,714 44.70% Nigeria HRP $926,542,686 $423,262,473 45.70%
Somalia HRP $1,585259,297  $587,957,813 37.10% Somalia HRP $1,585,259,297  $594,130,516 37.50%
South Sudan HRP $1,788817,122  $772,307,690 43.20% South Sudan HRP $1,788817,122  $917,465294 51.30%
Sudan HRP $2,695680,744  $1,107,665,154  41.10% Sudan HRP $2,695,680,744  $1,360,347,126  50.50%
Syrian Arab Republic HRP $4,074,158710  $1,050982,634  25.80% Syrian Arab Republic HRP $4,074,158710  $1,065618132  26.20%
Ukraine HRP $3,107,702,931  $1,360,060,644  43.80% Ukraine HRP $3,107,702931  $1,406,224,169  45.20%
Venezuela HRP $617,034,811 $105,377,082 17.10% Venezuela HRP $617,034,811 $105,667,001 17.10%
Yemen HRP $2,705762,394  $794,156,176 29.40% Yemen HRP $2,705762,394  $1,124646984  41.60%
Grenada FA $7,820,962 $325,027 4.20% Grenada FA $7,820,962 $325,027 4.20%
Libya FA $33,667,840 $40,269,882 119.60% Lebanon FA $425,745,000 $10,000,000 2.30%
Madagascar FA $162,217,809 $69,226,942 42.70% Libya FA $33,667,840 $39,216,781 116.50%
Malawi FA $136,511,268 $29,762,182 21.80% Madagascar FA $162,217,809 $69,226,942 42.70%
Occupied Palestinian Territory FA $3422,855934  $1,602,578,101  46.80% Malawi FA $136,511,268 $14,299,393 10.50%
Saint Vincent and The Grenadines FA $8,043,236 $162,514 2.00% Occupied Palestinian Territory FA $3,422,855934  $1,677,725747  49.00%
Zambia FA $228,265,458 $35,730,126 15.70% Saint Vincent and The Grenadines FA $8,043,236 $162,514 2.00%
Zimbabwe FA $429,286,672 $84,843,593 19.80% Zambia FA $228,265,458 $35,250,877 15.40%
Afghanistan RRP $620,384,634 $56,776,816 9.20% Zimbabwe FA $429,286,672 $85,812,150 20.00%
Democratic Republic of the Congo RRP $668,277,343 $45,784,774 6.90% Afghanistan RRP $620,384,634 $57,740,921 9.30%
Rohingya (JRP) RRP $852,360,782 $327,991,015 38.50% Democratic Republic of the Congo RRP $668,277,343 $127,846,505 19.10%
South Sudan RRP $882,019,560 $245218,448 27.80% Rohingya (JRP) RRP $852,360,782 $413,684,461 48.50%
Sudan RRP $458,377,948 $38,953,524 8.50% South Sudan RRP $882,019,560 $211,388,711 24.00%
Syrian Arab Republic (3RP) RRP $4,878300478  $550,664,294 11.30% Sudan RRP $504,551,939 $43,253,525 8.60%
The Horn of Africa to Yemen and Southern Africa  RRP $73,867,855 $17,866,573 24.20% Syrian Arab Republic (3RP) RRP $4,878,300,478  $629,848,756 12.90%
Ukraine RRP $1,080,560,000 $83,115,947 7.70% The Horn of Africa to Yemen and Southern Africa  RRP $73,867,855 $23,663,499 32.00%
Venezuela (RMRP) RRP $1,587,428979  $210,606,074 13.30% Ukraine RRP $1,080,560,000  $94,401,407 8.70%
Bangladesh Other $79,768,016 $13,202,865 16.60% Venezuela (RMRP) RRP $1,587,428979  $259,238,284 16.30%
Burundi Other $26,031,040 $8,086,060 31.10% Bangladesh Other $79,768,016 $19,267,612 24.20%

Total $49,002,856,580 $14,498,441,315 29.59% Burundi Other $26,031,040 $12,731,408 48.90%

Total $49,474,775,571 $16,225,103,241 32.79%

What Table 10 tells us — There is $471.91 million increase in 2024 GHO requirements in a month’s time. Similarly, the
funding towards coordinated plans has increased by $1.72 billion from end of August 2024 to end of September 2024.
OPT FA is the most funded plan with $1.60 billion at the end of August 2024 and $1.67 billion at the end of September
2024.

The mission of the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) is to
Coordinate the global emergency response to save lives and protect people in humanitarian crises.
We advocate for effective and principled humanitarian action by all, for all.
www.unocha.org



Humanitarian Funding Analysis of the Gulf States- September 2024

Explanatory Notes for Readers:

— This analysis provides humanitarian funding by Gulf States including: The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA),
Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, United Arab Emirates (UAE) and Bahrain. It provides general observations and then
an individual analysis for each Member State.

— It is a comparative analysis across the last three years and presents humanitarian funding information
reported to and processed by FTS.

— The cut-off date across 2024, 2023 and 2022 is 30 September. The dollar sign given in all tables refers to
the United States dollar.

— For up-to-date funding information please visit List of donor member states | Financial Tracking Service
(unocha.org).

Background:

— Inthe context of the FTS Transformation and given increasing demands for improved reporting by Gulf States
into FTS, in 2024 FTS has been executing strategic lines of action with Gulf States to strengthen the financial
tracking partnership and increase their participation in FTS.

Top Findings

— Among all countries listed in Table 1, KSA is the highest contributor in the first nine months of 2024 with
$940.98M. In 2024 so far, KSA has supported 22 coordinated plans and has provided the most funding to
the OPT Flash Appeal with $58.56M. Around 75 per cent of KSA funding is to support humanitarian efforts
outside coordinated plans.

— Comparatively KSA directed 72.36 per cent of its contributions to the coordinated plans in 2022, this rate

dropped to 33.01 per cent in 2023 and to 24.66 per cent in 2024. The drop is a consequence of more monies

going to Governments, including Yemen and Ukraine- contributions that always fall outside the coordinated
efforts.

KSA, UAE and Qatar funding has increased over the past three years. All three show considerable increases.

While Kuwait’s funding decreased from 2023 to 2024, it has increased compared to 2022.

The only reported contribution of Oman in 2024 is $1.00M towards UNICEF, for the WASH sector and within

the scope of the 2024 OPT Flash Appeal. Likewise, the only reported contribution Oman made in 2023 was

$216.422 to support the 2023 Syrian Arab Republic Regional Refugee and Resilience Plan (3RP). There is

no FTS funding record from Oman for 2022.

— FTS shows no humanitarian funding from Bahrain as donor for the last three years and thus Bahrain is not
included in the following deep-dive analysis.

Vil

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Table 1: Three-year Comparative Analysis by the end of September / Source: FTS

Gulf
State
Country
KSA
UAE
Qatar
Kuwait
Oman
Bahrain

Inside
GHO
©)
232.05M
311.14M
122.42M
34.45M

1.00M
0

Inside
GHO

(%)
24.66%
88.50%
60.35%
84.83%
100.00%
0.00%

2024 Funding
Outside  Outside
GHO (§) GHO (%)

708.93M  75.34%
40.42M  11.50%
80.43M  39.65%
6.16M  15.17%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

Total
Funding
®
940.98M
351.56M
202.86M
40.61M

1.00M
0

Inside
GHO

®)
209.15M
41.91M
15.56M
85.48M
0.21M
0

Inside
GHO

(%)
33.01%
19.26%
87.02%
78.04%
100.00%
0.00%

2023 Funding

Outside  Outside
GHO (8) GHO (%)

424.55M 66.99%
175.70M 80.74%
2.32M 12.98%
24.05M 21.96%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%

Total
Funding
$
633.71M
217.62M

17.89M
109.54M
0.21M

0

Inside
GHO

($)
184.36M
96.30M
0.73M
10.30M
0
0

The mission of the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) is to
Coordinate the global emergency response to save lives and protect people in humanitarian crises.
We advocate for effective and principled humanitarian action by all, for all.
www.unocha.org

Inside
GHO

(%)
72.36%
31.17%
75.36%
61.74%

0.00%
0.00%

2022 Funding
Outside  Outside
GHO (§) GHO (%)

70.43M  27.64%
212.68M  68.83%
0.23M  24.64%
6.38M 38.26%

0 0.00%

0 0.00%

Total
Funding
®
254.80M
308.99M
0.97M
16.68M

0
0
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Overview of KSA
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KSA has contributed $940.98M in 2024, $633.71M in 2023 and $254.80M in 2022.

In 2024, KSA has allocated $232.05M (24.66 per cent) to coordinated plans and $708.93M (75.34 per cent) funding for humanitarian efforts falling outside of plans. In 2023,
KSA provided $209.15M (33.01 per cent) inside GHO and $424.55M (66.99 per cent) outside GHO funding. As for 2022, inside GHO funding stood at $184.36M (72.36 per
cent) and outside GHO funding at $70.43M (27.64 per cent).

As shown in the tables below, in 2024, 74.59 per cent ($701.86M) of the total funding provided by KSA has gone to Yemen. Of this, the Yemen HRP 2024 received $55.42M
while majority of the contributions went to the Yemen Government. OPT holds second place with $70.18M ($58.56M for the OPT Flash Appeal) - a significant smaller amount
when compared with Yemen. Ukraine is the third most funded country with $25.61M.

With a huge margin, the Yemen Government is by far the most funded recipient with $613.10M from KSA, followed by WFP with $45.94M and UNRWA with $40.00M in 2024.
In 2023, the most funded country was Ukraine receiving 47.96 per cent of the total funding, followed by Yemen (20.55 per cent). The Government of Ukraine was the most
funded recipient with $300.00M. “Dynasafe International Group”, as being the second, received $33.29M and the third ranked recipient was the “King Salman Humanitarian
Aid and Relief Center” with $26.55M.

In 2022, Yemen ranked first as recipient country with 76.37 per cent of total KSA funds. IOM was the most funded organization with $34.40M, “Dynasafe International Group”
the second ranked with $33.29M and WHO ranked third with $27.91M.

Coordination and support services is the most funded sector in 2024, receiving 62.27 per cent of the total funding contributed by KSA. The second most funded sector is Health
with 9.86 per cent and food security ranks third with 6.79 per cent. The least funded sector in 2024 is Logistics (0.04 per cent only) and GBV ranks second to the last receiving
0.08 per cent of the total funding from KSA.

In 2023, 48.15 per cent of humanitarian funding reported by KSA was associated with more than one cluster/sector. This was followed by the “health” sector, occupying the
second place, by having 15.96 per cent of the total funds.

Table 2: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA by Recipient Countries for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) /
Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2024 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2023 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2022

Recipient Country Funding USS Recipient Country Funding USS Recipient Country Funding US$
Yemen 701,861,346 Ukraine 303,945,467 Yemen 194,604,576
occupied Palestinian territory 70,182,467 Yemen 130,247,577 Afghanistan 11,000,000
Ukraine 25,619,689 Tirkiye 32,653,408 Poland 10,000,000
Syrian Arab Republic 22,999,185 Syrian Arab Republic 29,996,666 Lebanon 8,026,503

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Somalia
Jordan
Afghanistan
Sudan
Global
Trkiye
Chad
Djibouti
Libya
Honduras
Indonesia
Ethiopia
Lebanon
South Sudan
Bangladesh
Iraq
Pakistan
Not specified
Nigeria
Ghana

DRC

Uganda
Mali

Albania
Benin
Burkina Faso
Egypt
Kyrgyzstan
Mauritania
Montenegro
South Africa
Tajikistan
Central African Republic

20,360,835
16,091,199
12,920,011
12,751,999
10,360,368
7,969,266
5,671,265
4,256,465
4,144,493
3,881,734
2,254,665
2,127,501
2,115,435
2,048,000
1,566,165
1,487,581
1,198,764
1,000,000
858,925
800,000
582,375
500,000
422,737
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
400,000
346,733
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Lebanon
Sudan
Pakistan
Djibouti
Somalia
Jordan
Bangladesh
Niger

Chad

Libya
Mauritania
Sierra Leone
Afghanistan
Nigeria
Tajikistan
Mali

Ghana
Honduras
Iraq
Philippines
Not specified
Indonesia
Liberia
Guinea
North Macedonia, Republic of
Albania
Senegal
Burkina Faso
Tonga
Bulgaria
Russian Federation
Zambia
South Africa

25,939,882
21,577,507
16,567,058
15,509,900
14,178,015
4,423,763
4,402,197
3,654,621
2,910,059
2,406,220
2,385,775
2,072,059
1,911,614
1,852,562
1,735,815
1,531,802
1,443,118
1,396,826
1,352,841
1,029,445
1,010,947
935,335
571,641
554,113
440,746
420,453
263,219
258,813
250,000
218,704
210,613
202,684
200,000

Somalia
Pakistan
Jordan
Sudan

Niger
Philippines
Bangladesh
Tajikistan
Chad

Mali

Albania
Tanzania, United Republic of
Nigeria
Mauritania
Mozambique
Djibouti

Not specified
Cameroon
Benin

Ghana

North Macedonia, Republic of
Burkina Faso
Morocco
Togo
Honduras
Singapore

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
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7,221,690
5,821,965
5,058,026
1,742,164
1,585,492
1,500,000
1,344,791
1,311,996
1,200,000
893,308
562,553
427,924
407,599
334,787
250,000
235,092
230,598
168,666
160,000
160,000
160,000
155,111
80,000
60,503
50,937
49,025

254,803,306



Chile
Brazil
Cambodia
Guinea
Sri Lanka
Colombia
Mauritius
Azerbaijan
Kenya
Italy
Uruguay
Botswana
Total

300,000
174,720
106,667
88,267
60,000
53,333
53,333
50,720
43,234
39,067
32,000
8,800
940,989,344

Cameroon
Ethiopia
Kenya
Benin
Tunisia
Gambia

Tanzania, United Republic of

Malaysia
Uzbekistan
Comoros

Algeria

Morocco

Cote d'lvoire
Maldives

Eritrea

Sri Lanka
Turkmenistan
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Kyrgyzstan
Kazakhstan
Mauritius
Azerbaijan
Montenegro
Thailand
Singapore
Guinea-Bissau
Uganda

Burundi
Equatorial Guinea
Poland
Dominican Republic
Total

195,653
175,232
166,044
160,000
137,440
134,113
133,266
133,176
127,147
124,920
120,747
116,573
115,321
106,557
105,723
97,793
74,980
71,641
70,807
67,051
65,799
64,547
64,547
64,547
62,460
58,704
55,365
54,948
54,113
39,980
30,667
633,711,326

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org
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Table 3: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA by Recipients for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in

2024
Recipient Organization
Yemen, Government of

World Food Programme

UNRWA

Dynasafe International Group

World Health Organization

United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

UAIM Humanitarian Fund

Al-Ameen for Humanitarian Support
Saudi Center for Culture and Heritage
Association

Islamic Development Bank
United Nations Children's Fund
Taybah Foundation Development
Not specified

Nevka Composite

ENSAR HUMANITARIAN ASSOCIATION

Norwegian Refugee Council

Al-basar International Foundation

Al Rahma Islamic Organization

Chad, Government of
International Wars and Disasters Victim's
Protection Association

Libya Red Crescent

Ghiras Alnahda Organization
King Salman Humanitarian Aid and Relief
Center

King Hussein Cancer Foundation

Funding US$
613,104,646
45,943,666

40,000,000
35,998,500
31,800,644

15,240,000

14,619,689
12,541,214

11,116,667

10,264,801
7,573,790
6,389,851
5,945,714
5,636,000

5,439,506

5,088,860
4,873,905

4,800,000
4,480,000

4,157,975

4,144,493
4,110,282

3,663,561
3,615,800

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2023

Recipient Organization
Ukraine, Government of

Dynasafe International Group
King Salman Humanitarian Aid and Relief
Center

Tirkiye, Government of
Al-Ameen for Humanitarian Support

International Committee of the Red Cross

Hayat Foundation

World Food Programme

Yemen, Government of
Benevolence Coalition For Humanitarian
Relief

Djibouti, Government of
United Nations Children's Fund
Charitable Heart Foundation

Human Development Programme

United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

Malteser International Order of Malta World
Relief

United Nations Development Programme
Beyaz Eller Association (White Hands
Association)

Sudan, Government of
Zamzam Foundation

UAIM Humanitarian Fund

Alegtinam Human Development Organization

Amal Organization for Relief and
Development

United Nations Population Fund

Funding US$
300,000,000
33,292,000

26,559,890
25,090,741
20,494,804

16,167,800

15,594,724
14,794,418

14,429,372

14,088,278
12,703,934
12,169,641
9,020,000
8,793,850

7,925,000

6,621,600
6,000,000

5,070,911
4,973,604

4,937,421

3,945,467
3,585,494

3,582,468
3,500,000

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2022

Recipient Organization
International Organization for Migration

Dynasafe International Group

World Health Organization
United Nations Children's Fund
Yemeni Development Network for NGOs

Yemen, Government of
United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

Islamic Development Bank

Food & Agriculture Organization of the
United Nations

King Salman Humanitarian Aid and Relief
Center

Ghirass For Society Development
Al-Ameen for Humanitarian Support
World Food Programme

Taybah Foundation Development
Tadamun Social Society

Benevolence Coalition for Humanitarian
Relief

Somalia, Government of

United Nations Population Fund
Al Basar Foundation
Jordan, Government of

Yamani Foundation for Development and
Humanitarian Works

Alawn Foundation for Development

Philippines, Government of
ONG Alwafa

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org

Funding US$
34,400,000
33,292,000

27,915,788
22,155,111
22,141,690

17,266,652

11,000,000
10,000,000

8,000,000

6,775,256
6,599,984
6,075,348
5,816,800
5,616,000

4,248,090

3,587,206
2,973,600

2,588,598
2,124,629

1,999,998

1,568,187
1,539,000

1,500,000
1,378,826



Yemen Humanitarian Fund
Jordan Hashemite Charity Organization
Kafaat Human Development

Madagascar, Government of
International Organization for Migration
United Nations Population Fund

Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian
Affairs

United Nations Office for Project Services
Irag, Government of

Amal Organization for Relief and Development
Organization for Research and Community
Development

Organization of Islamic Cooperation
Republic of South Sudan, Government of

Charitable Health Society for Patient Care
Syrian Engineers for Construction and
Development

Benevolence Coalition for Humanitarian Relief
Yamany Foundation for Development and
Humanitarian Works

Mabhasin Foundation for Development and
Education

Central Emergency Response Fund

Sudan, Government of
International Federation of Red Cross and Red
Crescent Societies

Komuniteti Mysliman i Shqgipérisé
Charity Society for Orphan Care

Yemen National Committee for Human Rights
Takaful Al Sham Charity Organization
Zamzam Foundation

Muslim World League

Palestine Red Crescent Society

3,000,000
2,703,237
2,586,666

2,000,000
1,727,501

1,679,756

1,500,000
1,500,000

1,487,581
1,316,667

1,295,093
1,255,050
1,200,000
1,176,075

1,168,739
1,143,311
1,132,089

1,099,703
1,000,000
1,000,000

800,000
800,000
774,105

600,000
538,667
515,688
506,667
500,000
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ONG Elbourak
Islamic Development Bank
Taybah Foundation Development

Somalia, Government of

Al Basar Foundation
Addition for Disaster assistance and
Development

Libya Red Crescent

Chad, Government of
Mauritania, Government of

Sierra Leone, Government of

Organization of the Islamic Conference

World Health Organization
Syrian Arab Red Crescent
Tajikistan, Government of

Aleshraq Organization for Development and

Construction
TASSAGHT
Markaz Aleawn Alyaqin

Kafaat Human Development
Diversity Organization

Organization of Islamic Cooperation

Central Emergency Response Fund
International Medical Corps US

Sunbulah Welfare Association

Zakat Fund

Philippine Red Cross
Nigeria, Government of
Allama Fazlullah Foundation

Al Rahma Islamic Organization

3,285,474
2,805,000
2,687,600

2,549,929
2,509,277

2,460,530

2,406,220
2,328,859

2,225,775
2,072,059

2,000,000
2,000,000
1,629,453
1,575,815

1,543,529
1,346,369
1,283,118

1,168,085
1,100,000
1,014,731

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

981,631
904,135
728,696
714,667
666,667

King Hussein Cancer Foundation
Red Crescent Society of Tajikistan

Allama Fazlullah Foundation
Association Help-Tchad pour le
développement

Afghanistan, Government of
Bena Charity For Human Development

Alegtinam Human Development Organization
TASSAGHT

The Saudi Development and Reconstruction
Program for Yemen

Yemen National Committee for Human
Rights

Muslim Community of Albania

Subul Al Salam Social Association

Hayat Foundation

Selah Foundation for Development
Mozambique, Government of

National Office for Assistance to Refugees -
Djibouti

Jordan Hashemite Charity Organization

Not specified
Mauritania, Government of

Abibakr As-Sidiq Philanthropic Home
Macedonia, Former Yugoslav Republic of,
Government of

Markaz Aleawn Alyaqgin

Mauritanian Red Crescent
Organisation Humanitaire Pour L'entraide
Islamique

Zad Association for Social Solidarity
Albania, Government of
Togo, Government of

Singapore, Government of

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
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1,330,000
1,311,996
1,264,191

1,200,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

971,853
893,308

720,354
700,000

500,000
400,742
359,664
342,133

250,000
235,092
232,931

230,598
174,787
160,000

160,000
160,000
160,000

160,000
96,000
62,553
60,503
49,025



Uganda, Government of

Egyptian Red Crescent Society
Jamiatul Ulama

Mali, Government of

Markaz Aleawn Alyaqin
Nigeria, Government of

Sunbulah Welfare Association
Chile, Government of

Al-Balsam International Organization
National Office for Assistance to Refugees -
Djibouti

Hayat Charity Association

Federation of Muslim Associations in Brazil
Patients Helping Fund Sudan

Alramady Charity

Charitable Heart Foundation

Total

500,000

400,000
400,000

400,000

400,000
400,000

400,000
300,000
274,667

256,465
213,333
174,720
168,667
105,333

40,000
940,989,344
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Yemen National Committee for Human
Rights

Maram Foundation for Relief and
Development

Muslim World League

Association Help-Tchad pour le
développement

National Disaster Management Agency of
Liberia

Papua New Guinea Red Cross Society
The National Board of Zakat Republic of
Indonesia

International Patients' Helping Society
ENSAR HUMANITARIAN ASSOCIATION

Not specified

International Youth Council - Yemen
Muslim Community of Albania

Jordan Hashemite Charity Organization

Al-basar International Foundation
Yamani Foundation for Development and
Humanitarian Works

Tonga, Government of

Pakistan, Government of

Balsam Organization

Afghanistan, Government of
Russian Federation, Government of
Zambia, Government of

Jamiatul Ulama

Jordan, Government of

Mali, Government of

Indonesia, Government of

Alawn Foundation for Development

Bashkésia Islame e Kosovés
Islamic religious community of the Republic
of North Macedonia

Mauritanian Red Crescent

650,000

634,629
533,333

500,000

500,000
500,000

500,000
451,333
422,800

416,465
399,960
366,340
305,087
272,837

266,667
250,000
245,667
240,533
228,973
210,613
202,684
200,000
198,368
185,433
183,067
160,000
160,000

160,000
160,000

Addition for Disaster assistance and
Development

Niger, Government of

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org

Total

28,147

26,666
254,803,306
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Organisation Humanitaire Pour L'entraide

Islamique 160,000
Red Crescent Society of Tajikistan 160,000
Réseau Sénégalais d'Action sur les Armes

Légéres 160,000
Burkina Faso, Government of 141,613
Tunisia, Government of 137,440
Tanzania, Government of 133,266
Uzbekistan, Government of 127,147
Philippines, Government of 125,310
Comoros, Government of 124,920
Malaysia, Government of 124,643
Algeria, Government of 120,747
Niger, Government of 120,747
Morocco, Government of 116,573
Cote d'lvoire, Government of 115,321
Maldives, Government of 106,557
Eritrea, Government of 105,723
Senegal, Government of 103,219
Sri Lanka, Government of 97,793
Patients Helping Fund Sudan 80,000
Turkmenistan, Government of 74,980
Irag, Government of 72,059
Bosnia & Herzegovina, Government of 71,641
Liberia, Government of 71,641
Kyrgyzstan, Government of 70,807
Cameroon, Government of 68,720
Kazakhstan, Government of 67,051
Mauritius, Government of 65,799
Azerbaijan, Government of 64,547
Montenegro, Government of 64,547
Thailand, Government of 64,547
Singapore, Government of 62,460

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Macedonia, Former Yugoslav Republic of,

Government of 60,373
United Nations Mission in Kosovo 60,373
Bulgaria, Government of 58,704
Republic of Guinea-Bissau, Government of 58,704
Uganda, Government of 55,365
Burundi, Government of 54,948
Albania, Government of 54,113
Equatorial Guinea, Government of 54,113
Gambia, Government of 54,113
Republic of Guinea, Government of 54,113
Kenya Red Cross Society 52,444
Poland, Government of 39,980
Shafak Organization 20,860
Specially Designated Contributions (OCHA) 10,947
Saudi Arabian Red Crescent Society 8,533

Total 633,711,326

Table 4: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA by Sectors for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2024 2023 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by KSA in 2022
Sector Funding US$ Sector Funding USS Sector Funding US$
Coordination and support services 585,958,333 Multiple Sectors (shared) 305,135,164 Health 65,860,689
Health 92,781,037 Health 101,125,258 Food Security 56,196,606
Food Security 63,857,438 Food Security 74,923,976 Emergency Shelter and NFI 42,348,862
Multiple Sectors (shared) 40,000,000 Emergency Shelter and NFI 39,070,604 Protection - Mine Action 33,292,000
Emergency Shelter and NFI 38,577,676 Protection - Mine Action 33,292,000 Water Sanitation Hygiene 13,254,860
Protection - Mine Action 36,998,500 Water Sanitation Hygiene 25,874,281 Multi-sector 11,429,524
Multi-sector 21,162,499 Education 16,213,431 Education 10,701,875

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Nutrition
Water Sanitation Hygiene
Early Recovery
Education
Protection
Not specified
Protection - Child Protection
Protection - Gender-Based Violence
Logistics
Total

16,902,968
12,973,295
11,464,209
8,474,469
5,490,117
4,419,993
774,105
754,705
400,000
940,989,344
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Coordination and support services
Multi-sector
Protection
Protection - Gender-Based Violence
Not specified
Nutrition
Protection - Child Protection
Total

12,510,947
11,326,203
9,815,600
2,000,000
1,454,881
762,641
206,340
633,711,326

Nutrition
Multiple Sectors (shared)
Protection
Early Recovery
Protection - Child Protection
Not specified
Total

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org

8,062,089
8,000,000
2,427,706
1,700,000
1,019,095
510,000
254,803,306



19

Overview of UAE
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UAE has contributed $351.56M in 2024, $217.62M in 2023 and $308.99M in 2022.

In 2024, UAE has allocated $311.14M (88.50 per cent) to coordinated plans and $40.42M (11.50 per cent) funding to humanitarian efforts falling outside of plans. In 2023,
UAE provided $41.91M (19.26 per cent) inside GHO and $175.70M (80.74 per cent) outside GHO funding. As for 2022, inside GHO funding stood at $96.30M (31.17 per
cent) and outside GHO funding at $212.68M (68.83 per cent).

In 2024, OPT is the most funded country ($234.61M), followed by Sudan ($76.22M) and Ukraine ($11.63M).

The Government of Tirkiye was the most funded ($105.97M) and the Government of Sudan ranked second ($26.36M) in 2023.

WEFP received 58.34 per cent of total funds in 2024, corresponding to $205.12M. UAE, in the second place just after the WFP, has 8.66 per cent of the total funding provided
in 2024 ($30.44M). UNRWA occupies third place with 5.69 per cent ($20.00M).

In 2023, Government of Tirkiye ranked first with $99.09M funding, Government of Sudan second with $25.97M and Red Crescent Society of the UAE third with $24.76M.
In 2022, the Government of Ethiopia received the largest portion of funds, corresponding to $86.07M. This was followed by WFP with $66.35M funding.

In 2024, Food Security is the most funded (34.44 percent), followed by Multiple sectors (shared) with 22.15 per cent and Coordination and Support Services, ranking third,
with 19.66 per cent.

In 2023, the UAE did not provide any sectoral granularity for the largest portion of its funding and thus $95.93M has been registered by FTS as “not specified”. Health received
20.29 per cent of total funding and ranked first, that was followed by Food Security with 15.64 per cent.

There exists no funding towards GBV both in 2023 and 2024. As for 2022, GBV funding stood at 0.32 per cent, corresponding to $1.00M.

Table 5: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE by Recipient Countries for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) /
Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in 2024 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in 2023 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in 2022

Recipient Country Funding US$ Recipient Country Funding USS Recipient Country Funding US$
occupied Palestinian territory 234,613,200 Tirkiye 105,978,240 Ethiopia 171,077,392
Sudan 76,229,685 Sudan 26,361,611 occupied Palestinian territory 47,700,000
Ukraine 11,630,628 Jordan 24,324,629 Yemen 37,856,220
Jordan 11,618,182 Syrian Arab Republic 15,309,685 Jordan 22,971,891
Chad 6,440,087 occupied Palestinian territory 15,000,000 Somalia 12,794,422
South Sudan 3,000,000 Yemen 7,771,823  Ukraine 6,551,920
Somalia 2,929,284 Chad 6,655,229 Sudan 3,025,241
Brazil 2,475,000 Somalia 5,958,147  Syrian Arab Republic 2,000,000

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Kenya 1,782,000 Not specified 5,000,000 Bangladesh 1,115,328
Burkina Faso 604,500 Ukraine 1,579,306 Malaysia 1,079,277
Libya 160,000 Colombia 1,559,952 Liberia 498,079
Iraq 63,204 Bangladesh 1,000,000 Afghanistan 492,741
Tirkiye 24,000 Philippines 608,910 Malawi 414,338
Total 351,569,770 Afghanistan 444,000 Gambia 367,680

Iraq 50,000 Mozambique 363,270

Pakistan 20,761 Tunisia 168,728

Total 217,622,293 Burkina Faso 148,799

Central African Republic 107,000

Tanzania, United Republic of 78,820

Cameroon 56,364

Cote d'lvoire 56,298

United Arab Emirates 28,587

Benin 28,265

Mali 9,466

Total 308,990,126

Table 6: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE by Recipients for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in 2024 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in 2023 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in 2022

Recipient Organization Funding USS Recipient Organization Funding US$ Recipient Organization Funding US$
World Food Programme 205,122,560 Tiirkiye, Government of 99,080,000 Ethiopia, Government of 86,077,392
United Arab Emirates, Government of 30,441,340 Sudan, Government of 25,977,611 World Food Programme 66,358,775
UNRWA 20,000,000 Red Crescent Society of the United Arab Emirates 24,768,629 Palestinian territory, occupied 45,000,000
Red Crescent Society of the United Arab

World Health Organization 17,915,100 UNRWA 15,050,000 Emirates 38,203,420
Red Crescent Society of the United Arab

Emirates 15,603,134 Syrian Arab Republic Humanitarian Fund 15,000,000 Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan Foundation 28,108,871
United Nations High Commissioner for

Refugees 15,128,570 World Health Organization 8,155,823 International Committee of the Red Cross 11,000,000
Ukraine, Government of 11,630,628 Not specified 6,534,168 Somalia, Government of 9,914,760
United Nations Children's Fund 7,184,000 Somalia, Government of 5,958,147 United Nations Children's Fund 7,208,179

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Food and Agriculture Organization of the
United Nations

Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian
Affairs

Sudan Humanitarian Fund
American Near East Refugee Aid
Brazil, Government of

Somalia, Government of

World Central Kitchen

Kenya, Government of
Emirates Airlines
Private (individuals & organizations)
Private Voluntary Organizations
Nadia's Initiative
Somali Red Crescent Society
Total

5,000,000

5,000,000
5,000,000
4,347,834
2,475,000
2,245919
2,000,000

1,782,000
303,772
136,129
136,129

63,204
54,451
351,569,770
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Chad, Government of

Central Emergency Response Fund

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
Ukraine, Government of

World Food Programme

Philippines, Government of

United Nations Children's Fund
International Federation of Red Cross and Red
Crescent Societies

Total

5,887,230

5,000,000
2,851,724
1,579,306
1,109,142
608,910
39,446

22,157
217,622,293

Ukraine, Government of
United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

Famine Relief Fund
International Medical Corps
United Nations Population Fund
Bulgarian Red Cross
Afghanistan, Government of

Gambia, Government of
Mozambique, Government of
Malawi, Government of

Sharjah Charity House
International Charity Organization
Dar Al-Ber Society U.A.E.

Total

5,782,912

5,000,000
1,700,000
1,300,000
1,000,000
610,233
492,741

367,680
363,270
357,978
110,264
20,038
13,613
308,990,126

Table 7: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE by Sectors for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in

2024
Sector
Food Security
Multiple Sectors (shared)
Coordination and support services
Emergency Shelter and NFI
Health
Multi-sector
Not specified
Nutrition
Education
Logistics

Funding US$
121,069,685

77,857,340
69,111,042
21,968,980
19,255,218
13,041,546
11,126,861
10,581,112
7,000,000
494,782

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in

2023
Sector Funding US$
Not specified 95,938,273
Health 44,158,344
Food Security 34,044,930
Multi-sector 16,559,952
Logistics 7,354,438
Coordination and support services 7,117,655
Emergency Telecommunications 6,534,168
Camp Coordination / Management 5,192,198
Emergency Shelter and NFI 651,574
Water Sanitation Hygiene 50,000

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by UAE in

2022
Sector
Health
Food Security
Coordination and support services
Nutrition
Not specified
Emergency Shelter and NFI
Education
Camp Coordination / Management
Logistics
Water Sanitation Hygiene

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org

Funding US$
140,488,364
115,175,151

14,196,033
9,208,179
7,301,345
7,039,921
5,717,397
2,850,479
2,577,366
1,793,099
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Water Sanitation Hygiene 63,204 Nutrition 20,761 Multi-sector 1,615,328
Total 351,569,770 Total 217,622,293 Protection - Gender-Based Violence 1,000,000
Multiple Sectors (shared) 27,464

Total 308,990,126

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Overview of Qatar
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— Qatar has contributed $202.86M in 2024, $17.89M in 2023 and $0.97M in 2022.

— In 2024, Qatar has allocated $122.42M (60.35 per cent) to coordinated plans and $80.43M (39.65 per cent) funding to humanitarian efforts falling outside of plans. In
2023, Qatar provided $15.56M (87.02 per cent) inside GHO and $2.32M (12.98 per cent) outside GHO funding. As for 2022, inside GHO funding stood at $0.73M (75.36
per cent) and outside GHO funding at $0.23M (24.64 per cent)

— OPT ($39.26M), Syrian Arab Republic ($29.45M) and Yemen ($17.09M) are listed in the top three recipient countries respectively in 2024.

— Syrian Arab Republic was the most funded in 2023 with $8.71M while Turkiye ranked second with $6.64M and Ethiopia ranked third with $0.79M.

— Qatar funded four countries only in 2022 by provision of close to $1.00M (namely Cameroon, Iraq, Jordan and Pakistan).

— The Qatar Charity solely has received 52.89 per cent of the total funding in 2024. Qatar Red Crescent Society ranks second by having 9.65 percent of total funding and

UNICEF is in the third place with 9.30 per cent.

— As is the case with 2024, The Qatar Charity was in the first place by receiving 76.04 per cent of the total funding and the Qatar Red Crescent Society ranked second with

9.56 per cent in 2023.

— 2022 funding was disbursed among the UN agencies only; namely UNHCR, WFP and UNICEF, which totals close to $1.00M.
— Qatar has provided the largest portion of its funding towards Education sector in 2024 by donating $52.17M (25.72 per cent).

— Food security took the lead in 2023 with 39.42 per cent. As for 2022, Protection ranked first with 52.03 per cent.

— There has been no GBV funding reported for the last three years.

Table 8: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar by Recipient Countries for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) /

Source: FTS
Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in
2024
Recipient Country Funding US$
occupied Palestinian territory 39,266,670
Syrian Arab Republic 29,454,458
Yemen 17,092,541
Jordan 12,556,978
Somalia 11,776,522
South Sudan 10,295,640
Sudan 9,288,938
Global 8,873,059
Pakistan 6,712,167

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in

2023

Recipient Country Funding US$
Syrian Arab Republic 8,716,156
Turkiye 6,647,857
Not specified 1,000,000
Ethiopia 792,000
Malawi 279,912
Philippines 249,818
Bangladesh 205,353

Total 17,891,096

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in

2022
Country Funding US$
Cameroon 505,809
Pakistan 239,550
Iraq 214,557
Jordan 12,147
Total 972,063

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Libya

Multiple Locations (shared)

Rwanda
Kenya
Lebanon
Malaysia
Turkiye

Tanzania, United Republic of

Myanmar
Egypt
Tunisia
United States
India

Uganda
Gambia

Haiti

Zambia
Paraguay
Not specified
Malawi
Afghanistan
France

Iran, Islamic Republic of
Bangladesh
Vanuatu
Burkina Faso
Viet Nam
Ghana
United Kingdom
Morocco
Chad

Mali

Niger

6,593,241
6,000,107
5,581,971
4,035,110
3,385,234
3,200,188
3,069,326
2,702,901
2,069,465
1,898,221
1,885,145
1,880,000
1,630,556
1,453,021
1,413,750
1,401,250
1,282,947
1,256,704
1,200,000
1,154,484
994,989
798,300
785,962
365,341
259,475
233,636
200,330
187,272
136,186
113,993
93,636
93,636
93,636
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Senegal
Total

93,636

202,860,622
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Table 9: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar by Recipients for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source:

FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in 2024

Recipient Organization

Qatar Charity
Qatar Red Crescent Society

United Nations Children's Fund
Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian
Affairs

Save the Children

Asian Development Bank
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
Nations

BuildOn

Street Child Organization

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
CARE International

Girl Child Network

Institute of International Education
American University of Beirut
International Rescue Committee

Plan International

Inter-American Development Bank
Campaign for Female Education

VVOB

Central Emergency Response Fund
International Committee of the Red Cross
Mantra4Change

Funding US$

107,284,330
19,566,255
18,864,714

8,873,059

6,581,971
6,120,000

5,000,000
3,298,742
2,018,397
2,000,000
1,987,987
1,888,260
1,880,000
1,485,234
1,467,149
1,453,021
1,401,250
1,154,484
1,021,909
1,000,000
1,000,000

980,556

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in
2023

Recipient Organization Funding US$
Qatar Charity 13,604,767
Qatar Red Crescent Society 1,709,976
Central Emergency Response Fund 1,000,000
Silatech Organization 792,000
United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees 579,000
World Food Programme 205,353
Total 17,891,096

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in

2022
Destination org. Funding US$
United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees 720,366
World Food Programme 239,550
United Nations Children's Fund 12,147
Total 972,063

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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United Nations Population Fund 967,574
SciencesPo 798,300
Norwegian Refugee Council 785,962
Not specified 780,750
Al-Quds Bard College 720,231
WeWorld Onlus 545,048
British Council 542,168
UNRWA 350,000
World Vision International 261,038
Shafak Organization 223,665
ActionAid International 196,174
United World Schools 137,920
Oxford University 136,186
Education for Employment 63,480
Al-Amal Microfinance Bank 24,808

Total 202,860,622

Table 10: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar by Sectors for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source:

FTS
Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in
2024

Sector Funding US$
Education 52,179,266
Multiple Sectors (shared) 35,714,881
Health 32,220,834
Food Security 23,823,847
Multi-sector 21,417,435
Emergency Shelter and NFI 11,265,480
Water Sanitation Hygiene 9,768,625
Not specified 9,088,288
Early Recovery 5,379,427

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in

2023

Sector Funding US$S
Food Security 7,053,208
Emergency Shelter and NFI 4,335,977
Health 3,167,517
Not specified 1,792,000
Protection 1,104,039
Water Sanitation Hygiene 438,355

Total 17,891,096

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Qatar in

Sector
Protection
Nutrition
Education
Other

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org

Total

2022
Funding USS

505,809
239,550
214,557

12,147
972,063
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Other 1,129,480
Coordination and support services 873,059
Total 202,860,622

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Overview of Kuwait
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— Kuwait has contributed $40.61M in 2024, $109.54M in 2023 and $16.68M in 2022.
— In 2024, Kuwait has allocated $34.45M (84.83 per cent) to coordinated plans and $6.16M (15.17 per cent) funding to humanitarian efforts falling outside of plans. In 2023,
Kuwait provided $85.48M (78.04 per cent) inside GHO and $24.05M (21.96 per cent) outside GHO funding. As for 2022, inside GHO funding stood at $10.30M (61.74 per
cent) and outside GHO funding at $6.38M (38.26 per cent).
— Kuwait’'s most top funded country in 2024 is OPT, which has received 78.84 per cent of total funding provided by Kuwait. This is followed by Yemen with 4.86 per cent and

Lebanon with 2.19 per cent.

— In 2023, almost 93 per cent of funding of Kuwait went towards Syrian Arab Republic (47.21 per cent) and Turkiye (45.52 per cent) only. This mainly relates to the Kuwait’s
contributions to the Tirkiye Earthquake Flash Appeal 2023 in amount of $43.85M, to the Syria Earthquake Flash Appeal 2023 in amount of $26.85M and to the Syrian Arab
Republic Humanitarian Response Plan 2023 in amount of $8.00M.

11l

2022.

Ll

2023.

Ll

Afghanistan (23.97 per cent) and Yemen (23.97 per cent) received almost half of Kuwait’s funding in 2022 and ranked the top two recipient countries respectively.
UNRWA takes the lead in 2024 with $27.00M funding, followed by the Jordan National Red Crescent Society by having $3.55M.
UN Agencies, Funds and Programmes were in the top three in both 2022 and 2023. The top three received 49.32 per cent of total funding in 2023 and 65.54 per cent in

Kuwait has not provided sectoral granularity for 64.01 per cent of its funding in 2024, corresponding to $26.00M. Food security ranks first in 2024 by receiving $6.20M.
Emergency Shelter and NFI sector was in the first place with 28.43 per cent in 2023. Kuwait contributed $27.66M of its total donations towards more than one sector in

In 2022, Kuwait did not provide sectoral information for the largest portion of funds it provided (70.73 per cent), i.e., $11.80M.
Among all, there has been no funding for GBV for the last three years.

Table 11: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait by Recipient Countries for the Last Three Years (in and out

GHO) / Source: FTS
Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in

2024
Recipient Country Funding US$
occupied Palestinian territory 32,025,072
Multiple Locations (shared) 2,000,000
Yemen 1,974,083
Not specified 1,000,000
Lebanon 889,755

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in

2023
Recipient Country Funding US$
Syrian Arab Republic 51,713,480
Tirkiye 49,862,167
Afghanistan 2,250,000
Somalia 1,776,500
Sudan 1,615,000

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in

2022
Recipient Country Funding US$
Afghanistan 4,000,000
Yemen 4,000,000
Syrian Arab Republic 2,770,000
Multiple Locations (shared) 2,000,000
Jordan 1,917,000

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Turkiye 566,000 Pakistan 1,130,500 Not specified 1,000,000
Afghanistan 450,000 Not specified 1,000,000 Ukraine 1,000,000
Jordan 371,934 Jordan 99,350 Total 16,687,000
Iraq 320,000 Lebanon 79,250

Somalia 232,383 Bangladesh 16,287

Bangladesh 200,000 Total 109,542,534

Sudan 94,091

Egypt 55,307

Armenia 50,000

Burundi 50,000

Cameroon 50,000

Libya 50,000

Malawi 50,000

Pakistan 50,000

Tunisia 40,000

Guinea 25,000

Global 11,125

Benin 10,000

Comoros 10,000

Djibouti 10,000

India 10,000

Mauritania 10,000

Tajikistan 10,000

Philippines 4,357

Total 40,619,107

Table 12: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait by Recipients for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) /
Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in 2024 Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in 2023 2022
Recipient Organization Funding USS Recipient Organization Funding USS Recipient Organization Funding US$
UNRWA 27,000,000 United Nations Children's Fund 19,761,000 United Nations Children's Fund 5,020,000

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Jordan National Red Crescent Society

Wafaa microfinance and capacity building

Estijabah Network for Humanitarian Aid and

Relief

Central Emergency Response Fund
Lebanese Red Cross

United Nations Development Programme

Palestine Red Crescent Society
International Labour Organization

Iragi Red Crescent Society
Food and Agriculture Organization of the
United Nations

Somali Red Crescent Society
International Committee of the Red Cross
World Food Programme

Sudanese Red Crescent

Public Welfare Foundation

AlSham Assocation

Egyptian Red Crescent Society
Armenian Red Cross Society
Cameroon Red Cross Society
Kuwait Red Crescent Society

Libya Red Crescent

Malawi Red Cross Society
Pakistan Red Crescent Society
Tunisian Red Crescent

King Hussein Cancer Foundation
Republic of Guinea, Government of

Makassed Philanthropic Islamic Association

of Beirut

Benin Red Cross Society
Comoros Red Crescent
Djibouti Red Crescent Society

3,552,425
2,860,957

1,990,966
1,000,000
826,130
500,000

477,500
422,573
320,000

250,000

215,500
211,125
200,000
94,091
90,000
66,000
55,307
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
50,000
40,000
31,051
25,000

16,125
10,000
10,000
10,000
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World Food Programme
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

World Health Organization
International Organization for Migration
International Committee of the Red Cross

United Nations Development Programme
International Federation of Red Cross and Red
Crescent Societies

Central Emergency Response Fund
Turkish Red Crescent Society

Qatar Red Crescent Society
United Nations Human Settlements Programme
(UN-HABITAT)

Arab Red Crescent and Red Cross Organization
Kuwait Red Crescent Society

Lebanese Red Cross

AlSham Association

Total

18,761,000
17,016,287

15,500,000
14,000,000
10,000,000

9,200,000

2,000,000
1,000,000
946,167

763,480

250,000
100,000
99,350
79,250
66,000
109,542,534

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs

www.unocha.org

World Food Programme
United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees

UNRWA
Yemen Humanitarian Fund
Central Emergency Response Fund

World Health Organization
International Organization for
Migration

Total

3,000,000
2,917,000

2,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000

500,000

250,000
16,687,000



Islamic Charitable Society
Mauritanian Red Crescent

Red Crescent Society of Tajikistan
Salvation Army

Philippine Red Cross

Total

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
4,357
40,619,107
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Table 13: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait by Sectors for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source:

Funding US$

26,000,000

FTS
Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in
2024
Sector
Not specified
Food Security

Emergency Shelter and NFI
Other
Health
Coordination and support services
Water Sanitation Hygiene
Early Recovery
Education
Logistics
Nutrition
Total

6,204,009
4,097,840
2,000,000
1,265,625
516,125
200,000
145,073
103,800
83,857
2,778
40,619,107

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in

2023
Sector Funding US$
Emergency Shelter and NFI 31,143,362
Multiple Sectors (shared) 27,665,638
Not specified 16,257,000
Water Sanitation Hygiene 15,000,000

Early Recovery 10,839,747
Multi-sector 5,000,000
Health 1,346,920
Food Security 1,254,867
Protection - Child Protection 969,000
Education 66,000

Total 109,542,534

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Kuwait in

2022
Sector Funding US$
Not specified 11,802,000
Health 2,500,000
Nutrition 1,385,000
Food Security 1,000,000
Total 16,687,000

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org
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Overview of Oman

Oman has contributed $1.00M in 2024 and $0.21M in 2023. There is no funding of Oman recorded by FTS in 2022.

In 2024, Oman has allocated $1.00M (100 per cent) of its funding to coordinated plans. Similarly, Oman provided 100 per cent of its funding to coordinated plans in 2023,

corresponding to $0.21M.

UNICEF received $1.00M from Oman in 2024 for the OPT within the scope of the “Escalation of Hostilities in the OPT Flash Appeal 2024”.

— UNRWA, as being the only recipient organization, received $0.21M from Oman for Lebanon in 2023 within the scope of the “Syrian Arab Republic Regional Refugee and
Resilience Plan (3RP) 2023”.

— Oman’s one and only funding in 2024 has targeted WASH sector while it was Food Security for 2023.

%
%

Table 14: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman by Recipient Countries for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO)
/ Source: FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Omanin  Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman in  Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman in

2024 2023 2022
Recipient Country Funding USS Recipient Country Funding USS Recipient Country Funding USS
occupied Palestinian territory 1,000,000 Lebanon 216,422 N/A 0
Total 1,000,000 Total 216,422 Total 0

Table 15: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman by Recipients for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source:
FTS
Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Omanin  Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman in  Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman in

2024 2023 2022
Recipient Organization Funding USS Recipient Organization Funding USS Recipient Organization Funding US$
United Nations Children's Fund 1,000,000  UNRWA 216,422 N/A 0
Total 1,000,000 Total 216,422 Total 0

Table 16: Breakdown of Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman by Sectors for the Last Three Years (in and out GHO) / Source:
FTS

Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Omanin  Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Omanin  Total Humanitarian Funding Provided by Oman in

2024 2023 2022
Sector Funding USS Sector Funding USS Sector Funding US$
Water Sanitation Hygiene 1,000,000 Food Security 216,422 N/A 0
Total 1,000,000 Total 216,422 Total 0

United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
www.unocha.org



Financial Tracking Services (FTS) 2024 Gulf States Strategic Lines of Action - Internal Working Document

This document outlines FTS’s general effort and work focus with Gulf States. The effort is monitored quarterly and continues
to evolve.

Objective and Context: In the context of the FTS Transition, including partnership strengthening and with the overall
objective of increasing Gulf States engagement with and reporting into FTS (in kind and financial), FTS will bolster its work
with Gulf States- namely Qatar, Kuwait, United Arab Emirates, Bahrain, and the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in first instance-
and with humanitarian actors from the region. And in the spirit of “shared ownership for financial tracking across the
humanitarian community”, this will include working closely with other parts of OCHA like OAD and HFRMD, including
Humanitarian Advisor Teams (HATSs) and Liaison Offices (LOs) as appropriate and other part of the humanitarian community
like the Aid Transparency Initiative (IATI).

Key Ongoing Actions:
External to OCHA

Monthly Meetings: Building on the existing relationship with key focal points both at governmental and at civil society levels,
FTS meets monthly - individually per country- with partners to discuss reporting, answer questions, and highlight related
financial tracking topics as the situation across the globe evolves. More importantly, the meetings are an opportunity for
FTS to hear directly from partners in terms of how the service can be more helpful and responsive to their needs.

FTS Tool and Services in Arabic: Building on FTS Arabic language capacity, FTS works to ensure its tools and services
(including reporting template and tutorials) are also available in Arabic and are shared widely with relevant partners.

Capacity Building activities (virtual and in country): Given these partners constitutes a “non-traditional” block of reporters
into FTS, special attention is placed on capacity building efforts, including but not limited to FTS basic training (how to
navigate the page and report into FTS), FTS advanced training (how to use FTS to analyze available data from different
vantage points: contributions, recipients), how to use FTS to help decision making i.e. what and where to fund, and more.
At the same time, FTS invests effort to deliver requested training both virtually and in country when requested.

Audits: To gauge the effectiveness of these actions, FTS carries out internal Audits at the country level to gauge the trend,
both in terms of volume and granularity and to compare field level reporting/observations (where it exists) with official
reporting into FTS. Findings are in turn discussed with partners during the monthly meetings. This includes observations
for in-kind and financial contributions.

Internal to OCHA

Shared ownership: FTS engages with other parts of OCHA to jointly agree on the lines of action and to ask for amplification
of agreed to key messages with Member States and humanitarian partners at large: 1) reporting into FTS; 2) utilization of
FTS reporting template; 3) Decision making on what and where to fund.

Critical role of HATs and/or LOs: These OCHA entities have an important role given their mandate and location. Due to
their ongoing effort to develop and nurture the relationship with this block of countries positioning of FTS as a service to 1)
highlight their generous in kind and financial contributions across the globe; 2) Inform them on progress against coordinated
humanitarian requirements; and 3) Inform on where and what to fund, is critical. On FTS reporting, where MOUs are being
signed, insertion of a specific FTS requirement is an important option to consider.

The mission of the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) is to
Coordinate the global emergency response to save lives and protect people in humanitarian crises.
We advocate for effective and principled humanitarian action by all, for all.
www.unocha.org



